The mean values of the disc parameters were compared among 

different age groups using the one-way analysis of variance, followed by post- hoc test 

for multiple comparisons. A p-value of 0.05 or less was considered statistically 

significant. 

CHAPTER FOUR 

4.1 RESULTS 

Three hundred and forty two (342) volunteers participated through to the end of the 

study.  

There were 232 males and 110 females participants. Male to female ratio was 

2.1:1. The age range of the subjects was between 18 and 56 years with a mean age of       

41.4 +8 years.